6�Global Business Service Division Overseas’ new markets and new businesses development; backup supports for

overseas representative offices

6�Legal Affairs Office Dealing with the issues of litigation incidents and legal affairs

Taipei Branch

6�Taipei Management Division Management of human resources, administrative affairs and entry guard in

Taipei office

6�Public Relation Division In charge of public relations and internet service matters

Taichung Branch In charge of internal communication, resource integration, and tasks supervision

in Taichung office, and external consumer satisfaction and public relationship in

Taichung city

Corporate Governance Report514 Corporate Governance Report515

3.2 Directors’, Supervisors’ and Managers’ Information

3.2.1 Directors and Supervisors
A. Information Regarding Directors and Supervisors (I)� As of 12/31/2009

Title Name
Date

Elected
Term
(Yr.)

Date (First
Elected)

Shareholding when
Elected

Current
Shareholding

Spouse & Minor
Shareholding

Education
Current Position
with UPEC and
Other Company

Managers, Directors and
Supervisors are Spouse
or within 2 Degrees of

Consanguinity Each Other

Shares % Shares % Shares % Title Name Relation

Director
(Juridical Person
Shareholders)

Kao Chyuan Inv.
Co., Ltd.

2007.06.28 3 1987.04.25 143,944,359 4.29 167,259,314 4.29 0 0 - - NA NA NA

Chairman
(Representative)

Chin-Yen Kao
(Note 3)

2007.06.28 3 1967.7.1 100,460 0.00 88,229 0.00 209,428 0.01

President of Uni-
President Enterprises
Corp.
Honorary PhD
(Law) of Lincoln Univ.,
U.S.A.; Honorary PhD
(Mgmt.) of Nat’l Cheng
Kung Univ. and Nat’l
Sun Yat-Sen Univ.

(Note 8)
Director

and
President

Chih-
Hsien

Lo

Son-in-
Law

Managing
Director
(Natural Person)

Kao-Huei Cheng 2007.06.28 3 1967.7.1 20,201,054 0.60 23,473,057 0.60 7,500,339 0.19

Vice Chairman and
President of Tainan
Spinning Co., Ltd.
Tainan Senior
Commercial High
School

(Note 8) NA NA NA

Managing
Director
(Natural Person)

Chang-Sheng
Lin

2007.06.28 3 1980.6.1 29,703,931 0.89 34,515,134 0.89 2,403,327 0.06

President of Uni-
President Enterprises
Corp.
Electrical Engineering,
Nat’l Cheng Kung Univ.

(Note 8) NA NA NA

Director
(Juridical Person
Shareholders)

Taipo
Investment
Corp.

2007.06.28 3 1986.8.15 24,866,043 0.74 23,658,822 0.61 0 0 - - NA NA NA

Director
(Representative)

Ping-Chih Wu
(Note 4)

2007.06.28 3 1992.6.1 28,991,756 0.86 31,510,786 0.81 2,547,717 0.07

Director of General
Bank in USA
MS of Chemical
Engineering and MS of
Industrial Management,
U.S.C., USA

(Note 8) NA NA NA

Director
(Natural Person)

Hsiu-Jen Liu 2007.06.28 3 1983.6.1 52,075,709 1.55 60,510,514 1.55 0 0
Honorary Ph. D. of
Lincoln Univ., U.S.A.

Chairman of So An
Co., Ltd.
and San Shi Inv.
Corp.

NA NA NA

Director
(Natural Person)

Po-Ming Hou 2007.06.28 3 1992.6.1 87,218,498 2.60 101,345,451 2.60 0 0

Executive Vice
President of Tainan
Spinning Co., Ltd.
Tourism management,
Chinese Culture
University

(Note 8) NA NA NA

Corporate Governance Report516 Corporate Governance Report517

Title Name
Date

Elected
Term
(Yr.)

Date (First
Elected)

Shareholding when
Elected

Current
Shareholding

Spouse & Minor
Shareholding

Education
Current Position
with UPEC and
Other Company

Managers, Directors and
Supervisors are Spouse
or within 2 Degrees of

Consanguinity Each Other

Shares % Shares % Shares % Title Name Relation

Director
(Natural Person)

Ying-Jen Wu 2007.06.28 3 1992.6.1 4,010,677 0.12 4,179,008 0.11 1,391,340 0.04

Vice President of Uni-
President Enterprises
Corp.
Economics, Tunghai
University

Supervisor of Shin
Ocean Enterprises
Co., Ltd. and
Shin Ho Shing Inv.
Co., Ltd.

NA NA NA

Director
(Juridical Person
Shareholders)

Young Yun Inv.
Co., Ltd.

2007.06.28 3 2004.6.25 4,353,287 0.13 5,058,397 0.13 0 0 - - NA NA NA

Director
(Representative)

Chung-Ho Wu
(Note 5)

2007.06.28 3 1999.6.1 12,049,600 0.36 14,001,296 0.36 224,392 0.01
Chemistry, Fu Jen
Catholic University

Director and
President of San Shi
Inv. Corp.；Director
of Tainan Spinning
Co., Ltd.;Supervisor
of Grand Bills
Finance Corp.

NA NA NA

Director
(Representative)

Chih-Hsien Lo
(Note 6)

2007.06.28 3 2007.6.28 2,523,598 0.08 2,903,847 0.07 63,671,902 1.63

Executive Vice
President of Uni-
President Enterprises
Corp.
MBA, U.C.LA, U.S.A.

(Note 8) Chairman
Chin-
Yen
Kao

Father-in
Law

Supervisor
(Natural Person)

Kao-Keng Chen 2007.06.28 3 1967.7.1 28,464,576 0.85 28,142,139 0.72 0 0

Manager of  Tainan
Spinning Co., Ltd.
National Taipei
University of
Technology

Supervisor of Tainan
Spinning Co., Ltd.

 Manager
Jing-
Xing
Chen

Son

Supervisor
(Juridical Person
Shareholders)

Chau Chih Inv.
Co., Ltd.

2007.06.28 3 1998.6.1 8,819,997 0.26 10,248,587 0.26 0 0 - - NA NA NA

Supervisor
(Representative)

Peng-Chih Kuo
(Note 7)

2007.06.28 3 1999.5.1 1,805 0.00 2,096 0.00 116,344 0.00
Civil Engineering,
National Taiwan
University

Chairman of Wisdom
Flower Corp.

NA NA NA

Supervisor
(Natural Person)

Joe J.T. Teng 2007.06.28 3 2001.6.1 3,277,058 0.10 4,173,249 0.11 0 0
MBA, U.C. Berkley,
U.S.A.

Chairman of Cayenne
Entertainment
Technology Co., Ltd.

NA NA NA

Note 1：Shareholding by nominee arrangement：None.
Note 2：�Directors, supervisors who have ever hold positions in the auditor’s agency or its affiliated companies：

None.
Note 3：Representative of Kao Chyuan Inv. Co., Ltd.
Note 4：Representative of Taipo Investment Corp.
Note 5：Representative of Young Yun Inv. Co., Ltd.
Note 6：Representative of Chyuan Inv. Co., Ltd.
Note 7：Representative of Chau Chih Inv. Co., Ltd.

Corporate Governance Report516 Corporate Governance Report517

Note 8：Current position with other company